SUBMITTAL DATE:

June 16, 2014

FROM: Waste Management Department

SUBJECT: Approve the Purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor for the Waste Management Department via the Competitive Bidding Process. with Only One Responsive/Responsible Bid Received. [\$49,436.20 - Waste Management Department **Enterprise Funds**]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors approve the purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor in the amount of \$49,436.20 in accordance with Ordinance No. 459.4 pursuant to the County Purchasing Agent approving the purchase on behalf of the County.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On April 3, 2014, the County Purchasing Department issued a Request For Quotation on behalf of the Waste Management Department for a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement on a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor. The RFQ# WMARC-243 was posted on Public Purchase.com, the County Purchasing Website and e-mailed to vendors with the ability to perform the work. Upon RFQ closing on April 22, 2014, only one bid had been received from Johnson Machinery Company. (continued)

Hans Kernkamp

General Manager-Chief Engineer

FINANCIAL DATA	Gurrent Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
COST	\$ 49,436.20	\$	\$ 49,436.20	\$	Consent □ Policy ⊠
NET COUNTY COST	\$	\$	\$	\$	Consent L Folicy M

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Waste Management Department Enterprise **Funds**

Budget Adjustment: No

13/14 For Fiscal Year:

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried by unanimous vote. IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

July 1, 2014

XC:

Waste, Purchasing

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District:

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Purchasing:

Positions Added Change Order

П

4/5 Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA FORM 11: Approve the Purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor for the Waste Management Department via the Competitive Bidding Process, with Only One Responsive/Responsible Bid Received.

DATE: June 16, 2014

PAGE: 2 of 2

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Main compaction is produced by the landfill compactors steel tooth/caps on the wheel drums. Special teeth can penetrate the waste and deliver a focused compression point, providing compaction and increased density, thus conserving valuable airspace and extend the landfill's life span.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

Budget for the purchase of this repair will be provided from fund 40200, Department ID - 4500100000.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Riverside County Waste Management Department working together with Purchasing released a Request for Quote WMARC-234. Solicitation notifications were sent to four (4) companies and posted on PublicPurchase.com and advertised on the County's Internet with one (1) bid response received by the Department and Purchasing. The Department inquired as to the lack of responses from potential bidders, and the feedback from other vendors was that the potential bidders were not able to quote on Caron equipment to be competitive in the Riverside geographical area.

The quote received was reviewed by Riverside County Waste Management Department (Department) staff and it was determined that Johnson Machinery meets the requirements of the request for quote. The Department and Purchasing recommend that the award be given to Johnson Machinery, Inc., as a responsive/responsible vendor, submitting a total quote for parts in the amount of \$49,436.20.

In the review of prior wheel cap replacement of the Department's landfill compactors, the price has been determined to be reasonable. This particular landfill compactor last had a wheel cap replacement in 2008 at a cost of \$47,458.26.



Hans W. Kernkamp, General Manager-Chief Engineer

ADDENDUM NO. 6

CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT – Badlands and Lamb Canyon Geotechnical Design and Construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

June 19, 2014

This Addendum to the Consultant Services Agreement for Badlands and Lamb Canyon Geotechnical Design and Construction Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) between County of Riverside and Geosyntec Consultants (Consultant), is issued by the Riverside County Waste Management Department (Department). All other terms of the subject Consultant Services Agreement (Agreement) shall remain unchanged and in effect.

1. ADDITIONAL WORKING DAYS:

Badlands Service C-2, Working Days, is amended by increasing the total amount of working days to 265.

2. <u>COMPENSATION</u>

Provision 4, Compensation, is amended by increasing the total amount of compensation paid to the Consultant. The Consultant will be compensated only for the days worked and laboratory tests performed as authorized and verified by the Department. Rendered QA/QC services will be paid based on 2014 rates in accordance with Addendum #4 for Tasks 1 and 2 as summarized in the table below.

Service C-2 Badlands Project

	Daily Rate	Maximum
Service C-2 Task		Total Cost
Task 1 — Construction Observation and Field Testing	\$1,076.74	\$59,220.70
Task 2 – Project QA/QC Management	\$188.83	\$10,385.65
and Reports		

Total:

\$69,606.35

The anticipated total cost for Service C-2, Badlands Construction QA/QC Services, will increase by \$69,606.35 from a subtotal of \$343,152 to \$412,758.35. The total cost of the Agreement will increase from \$863,637.37 to \$933,243.72.

07.01.14 12-2

3. SIGNATURES:

IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to Agreement to be duly executed this day and year first above written.

RIVERSIDE COUNTY WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 14310 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Dated:

Haps Kernkamp.

General Manager-Chief Engineer

GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS. 2100 Main Street, Suite 150 Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Dated: 7/9/2019

By: Never Mator

Title: Principal

FORMATPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL DATE